
 

*.JAD475* JAD475 - 04-05-2005 19:20 1 of 3 

 ARKANSAS SENATE 
 85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005  

 Amendment Form  
 JBC 04/05/05 (20) 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 503 

"AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - GRANTS AND AIDS TO LOCAL 

SCHOOL DISTRICTS APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2005-2007 BIENNIUM." 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 

Amendment No. 10 to Senate Bill No. 503. 
 

Amend Senate Bill No. 503 as engrossed, S4/5/05 (version: 04-05-2005 15:44) 
 
 
Delete Section 1 in its entirety and substitute the following: 
"SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of 
Education, to be payable from the Department of Education Public School Fund 
Account, for grants and aids to local school districts and special programs 
of the Department of Education for the biennial period ending June 30, 2007, 
the following: 
 
ITEM                                                   FISCAL YEARS 
 NO.                                             2005-2006       2006-2007 
(01)  BETTER CHANCE PROGRAM                 $   71,166,500  $   71,166,500 
(02)  ACADEMIC IMPROVEMENT TRAINING                500,000         500,000 
(03)  ADVANCED PLACEMENT INCENTIVE                 675,000         675,000 
(04)  ALTERNATIVE LEARNING                      31,525,000      35,307,030 
(05)  ARKANSAS EASTER SEALS                        193,113         193,113 
(06)  ASSESSMENT/END OF LEVEL TESTING           21,835,250      23,887,747 
(07)  AT RISK                                    1,490,500       1,490,500 
(08)  CONSOLIDATION INCENTIVE                    1,906,416       5,757,300 
(09)  CONTENT STANDARDS                            161,000         161,000 
(10)  COOP EDUCATION TECH CENTERS                  750,000         750,000 
(11)  DISTANCE LEARNING OPERATIONS               5,831,400       5,831,400 
(12)  COURT ORDERED DESEGREGATION               58,660,966      60,388,078 
(13)  CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS                   125,000         125,000 
(14)  DEBT SERVICE FUNDING                      42,464,629      42,464,629 
(15)  DEPT. OF CORRECTION                        4,547,675       4,547,675 
(16)  DISTANCE LEARNING                          3,500,000       3,500,000 
(17)  DISTRESSED DISTRICT                          450,000         450,000 
(18)  EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL EDUCATION          8,700,000      10,000,000 
(19)  EDUCATION SERVICE COOPERATIVES             4,929,270       4,929,270 
(20)  ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS                  4,851,795       5,257,795 
(21)  GENERAL FACILITIES FUNDING                 8,108,762       8,108,762 
(22)  ECONOMIC EDUCATION                           300,000         300,000 
(23)  GIFTED & TALENTED                          1,292,896       1,292,896 



  

JAD475 - 04-05-2005 19:20 Senate Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 503 2 of 3 

(24)  HOME SCHOOL TESTING                          150,000         150,000 
(25)  HUMAN DEVELOPMENT CENTER EDUCATION AID       526,150         526,150 
(26)  INTENSIVE SCHOOL SUPPORT                     320,000         320,000 
(27)  ISOLATED FUNDING                           7,896,000       7,896,000 
(28)  LEADERSHIP ACADEMY-MASTER PRINCIPAL          500,000         500,000 
(29)  NATIONAL BOARD OF PROF TEACHING 
       STANDARDS                                 2,180,000       2,680,500 
(30)  NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH                    136,473,000     144,661,380 
(31)  PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUNDING          22,595,471      22,735,471 
(32)  PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEE INSURANCE          36,793,760      36,878,600 
(33)  GRANTS TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS                    50,000          50,000 
(34)  PYGMALION COMMISSION                          40,000          40,000 
(35)  RESIDENTIAL CENTERS/JUVENILE 
   DETENTION                          11,384,482      11,384,482 
(36)  SAFETY TRAINING                              765,000         765,000 
(37)  SCHOOL FOOD SERVICES                       1,650,000       1,650,000 
(38)  SCHOOL FOOD-LEGISLATIVE AUDIT                 75,000          75,000 
(39)  SCHOOL WORKER DEFENSE                        390,000         390,000 
(40)  SERIOUS OFFENDER                           1,000,600       1,050,946 
(41)  SMART START/SMART STEP                     7,181,815       7,181,815 
(42)  SPECIAL EDUCATION-CATASTROPHIC             8,800,000       8,800,000 
(43)  SPECIAL EDUCATION SERVICES                 4,145,285       4,145,285 
(44)  INTERVENTION BLOCK GRANTS                    132,000         132,000 
(45)  STATE FOUNDATION FUNDING               1,725,118,800   1,757,350,234 
(46)  STUDENT GROWTH                            43,610,400      43,610,400 
(47)  SUPPLEMENTAL MILLAGE                      10,000,000      10,000,000 
(48)  SURPLUS COMMODITIES                          630,000         630,000 
(49)  TEACHER LICENSING/MENTORING                7,150,258       7,508,758 
(50)  TEACHER RECRUITMENT                        2,100,000       2,100,000 
(51)  TEACHER RETIREMENT MATCHING                4,594,800       5,122,080 
(52)  TECHNOLOGY IMPROVEMENTS                    1,000,000       1,000,000 
(53)  WORKER'S COMPENSATION                        450,000         450,000 
(54)  YOUTH SHELTERS                               165,000         165,000 
(55)  NON-TRADITIONAL LICENSURE                     50,000          50,000 
(56)  TEACHER HOUSING DEVELOPMENT                  100,000         100,000 
(57)  TECHNOLOGY GRANTS                          1,602,678       1,602,678 
(58)  LEADERSHIP ACADEMY            600,000         600,000 
(59)  MASTER PRINCIPAL BONUS        0   200,000 
(60)  SECONDARY AREA VOCATIONAL CENTERS   8,771,500     10,154,136 
(61)  CONTENTS STANDARDS CURRICULUM  
  FRAMEWORKS        100,000         0 
(62)  SCHOOL FUNDING CONTINGENCY     25,000,000     25,000,000  
     TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED              $2,348,057,171  $2,404,739,610" 
 
And  
Page 4, line 31, delete “1,305,495   1,305,495” and substitute  
“1,335,495  1,366,995” 
And 
Page 4, line 35, delete “7,276,424   7,276,424” and substitute  
“10,136,424   10,136,424” 
And  
Page 5, line 1, delete “$   11,844,607   $11,912,144” and substitute 



  

JAD475 - 04-05-2005 19:20 Senate Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 503 3 of 3 

“$   14,764,607   $14,863,644” 
 
And 
Add a new section immediately following Section 22 to read as follows: 
“ SECTION 23. SPECIAL LANGUAGE.  NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS 
CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. CARRY 
FORWARD. The balance of the appropriation as provided in the Contents 
Standards Curriculum Frameworks line item of Section 1 of this Act which 
remains on June 30, 2006, shall be carried forward and made available for the 
same purpose for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2007. 
 The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 
2005 through June 30, 2007.” 
 
And 
Appropriately renumber the sections of the bill.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and  ___________________________ 
By: Joint Budget Committee 
JAD/JAD - 04-05-2005 19:20 ________________________________________ 
JAD475 Secretary 


